The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of
the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit for
the year ended  March 31, 2018 would decrease / increase by H 8.48 Crores(previous year H 0.38 Crores). This is mainly
attributable to interest rates on variable rate borrowings.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Group’s operating activities. The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to
realise in future.

A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following impact on profit before tax

45 Financial Risk Management Objectives (contd..)

 (H in Crores)

Particulars
For the Year 2017-18 For the Year 2016-17

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Foregin Currency Sensitivity
RUPEES / USD - (Increase) / Decrease  (0.01) 0.01 (0.00) 0.00
RUPEES / GBP - (Increase) / Decrease  (0.00) 0.00  -   -
RUPEES / EUR - (Increase) / Decrease  (0.00) 0.00 - -

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2018

188

Annual Report 2017-18

45 Financial Risk Management Objectives (contd..)

 (H in Crores)

As at 31st March, 2018
Less than 1

year
1-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings (Including current maturities)  1,833.78  3,623.32  4,971.24  10,428.34
Trade Payables  39.49  -   -   39.49
Derivative Liabilities  16.50  -   279.03  295.53
Other financial Liabilities  422.12  -   -   422.12

 (H in Crores)

As at 31st March, 2017
Less than 1

year
1-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings (Including current maturities)  1,245.73  4,566.15  3,162.93  8,974.81
Trade Payables  27.15  -   -   27.15
Derivative Liabilities  -   -  332.41 332.41
Other financial Liabilities  509.92 -  -   509.92

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Group.  The
Group has adopted the policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial
losses from default, and generally does not obtain any collateral or other security on trade receivables.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements represents the Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk. Since the Group is an ISTS licensees, the responsibility for billing and collection on behalf of the Group lies